


1 

 

Council Letter 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  February 26, 2018 
 

  
Originating Department:  City Manager 
 
 

To the Mayor and City Council:   
 
 

Subject: Possible Amendment to Residential Solid Waste Contract 
 
 

Attachment(s): 
 

1. None 
 

Action Options:     
 

1. Direct Staff to Draft an Amendment to the Residential Solid Waste Contract 
2. Other Action Council May Deem Necessary 

  
Background:     
 
In 2017, the City entered into a contract with Sonny’s Solid Waste for residential solid waste pickup. 
As part of that contract, Sonny’s implemented automated pickup with standardized containers 
(known as toters). The implementation of standardized toters required a substantial investment by 
Sonny’s, in both new toters and new trucks to pick up and empty the toters. Implementation of the 
toters, which are each coded to a specific water meter number, has also made it more apparent to 
Sonny’s which residences have active accounts, are occupied, and are paying or behind in 
payments on their BMU accounts (residential solid waste charges are billed through the BMU, 
remitted to the City, then remitted to Sonny’s).  
 
Through the first three months of billing at the new rates under the new contract, Sonny’s has 
become concerned about customers that are significantly behind on their accounts but are still 
receiving solid waste service. They have proposed that when a residential solid waste account is 60 
days behind, that they be allowed to post a notification on the toter that the toter will be removed if 
the solid waste charges are not brought current by the next billing cycle. Then after the 90 day 
mark, Sonny’s will remove the toter if the solid waste charges have not been brought current.  
 
Historically (in accordance with the previous contract and the current contract), Sonny’s was 
required to pick up at all occupied residences. BMU collects current and past due charges and they 
are remitted to Sonny’s. Over the course of the year, some months BMU collects more than the 
total number of accounts (if they have been successful in past due collections), and some months 

  
 

City of Sikeston, MO 



 Page 2 

 

they collect on fewer than the total number of past due solid waste charges. Over the course of the 
entire year before the new contract was executed, Sonny’s was paid for 98.7% of the total number 
of accounts. Some solid waste charges, like some water and electric charges, are never paid 
because a customer skips out on an overdue bill and BMU is not able to collect. Historically, 
though, that has been a very small percentage (approximately 1.3%). The first month of collections 
under the new contract was abnormally low, with over 9% of customers not paying solid waste 
charges. However, the next two months were in line with historical averages, with 100.4% and 
97.6% paying.  
 
Although allowing Sonny’s to pull the toters of overdue customers would help compel some to pay, 
and would limit the amount of exposure Sonny’s has to non-payment, there would also be negative 
consequences. BMU would have to submit monthly non-payment reports to Sonny’s and would 
have to stop and restart solid waste billing frequently. Assuming that some toters will be pulled 
where a residence is still occupied, trash will still be produced and disposed of – whether that’s in a 
neighbor’s toter, a ditch or alley, or a commercial dumpster in a park or at a business. Code 
Enforcement can attempt to identify the owners of illegally dumped trash from the contents thereof 
and charge them. However, many times this may not be possible.  
 
To accommodate the suggested change (to allow Sonny’s to pull the toter after a certain period of 
non-payment), this is the actual contract language that would need to be changed:  
 

During the term of this agreement the Contractor shall, no less frequently than twice weekly, 
remove from each occupied dwelling unit, excepting those defined as "Commercial 
Units" herein, within the City all garbage and solid waste, with the following limitations and 
restrictions… [emphasis added]  

 
Staff seeks Council direction regarding this issue.  
 
 
 



1 

 

Council Letter 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  February 26, 2018       
 

  
Originating Department:  City Manager 
 
 

To the Mayor and City Council:   
 
 

Subject:  Resolution 18-02-01, Establishing a Public Hearing on Annexation of City Owned 
Property  
 
 

Attachment(s): 
 

1. Resolution 18-02-01 
2. Exhibit “A” 
3. Notice of Public Hearing 

 
Action Options:     

 
1. Approve Resolution 18-02-01  
2. Other Action Council May Deem Necessary 

  
Background:     
 
The City of Sikeston has two (2) tracts of property they would like to have annexed into the City of 
Sikeston.  A public hearing must be conducted concerning the proposed annexation and a notice of 
this hearing must be published in one newspaper at least seven (7) days before the hearing date.  
A tentative date for the hearing has been set for March 26th, 2018 at 5:30 p.m.   

  
 

City of Sikeston, MO 



RESOLUTION 18-02-01 
 
A RESOLUTION WITH RESPECT TO THE ANNEXATION OF A CERTAIN 
UNINCORPORATED AREA. 
 
WHEREAS,   the City of Sikeston, Missouri, is the owner in fee interest of record of 

two (2) tracts of real property which the City proposes to be annexed into 
the City of Sikeston, Missouri; and 

 
WHEREAS,  the property described on Exhibit “A” is contiguous to the existing  
 corporate limits of the City of Sikeston, Missouri; and 
 
WHEREAS,  it is in the best interest of the City of Sikeston, Missouri, and its citizens 

to determine the propriety, necessity, and reasonableness of the 
proposed annexation. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
SIKESTON, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS: 
 
SECTION 1:  In accordance with § 71.012, RSMO 2016, a public hearing shall be held 
 concerning the proposed annexation on the 26th day of March, 2018 at  
 5:30 p.m. at the Clinton Building in the City of Sikeston, Missouri. 
 
SECTION 2:  The City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to cause a notice of 
 the hearing to be published at least seven (7) days before the hearing 

date in one (1) newspaper of general circulation in Scott County, 
Missouri, that is qualified to publish such legal notices. 

 
Passed by the City Council of the City of Sikeston, Missouri, this 26th day of February, 
2018. 
 
 
 
      ____________________________________                                                                               
      STEVEN BURCH, Mayor 
                                                                  
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
CARROLL COUCH, City Clerk 



EXHIBIT 11 A11 

Tract 1 

A parcel or tract of land being th al pattof U.S.P.S No.s 4.5, 254 and 255, Township 25 
North, Range 14 East ahd TownshJp 26 North; Range '1-4 East, New Madrid cou·nty1 

Missouri lying West of U.S. Highway 61: ~ North of County Road 8Z.4 and East-.ofthe 
Burlington Northern - Sahta Fe Rallro.ad and being: furtherdescdbed by metes and 
bound$ as follows : 

Commencing at the· Inter.section of the North rrne of U.S;P.S. No. 255 ahd tha W1e-st 
right-of-way line of 'U.S. Highway 6·1 for the po1nt of beginning. said po'tnl be.Ing 
monumented with a Iron rebar and cap stamped, 11John Chlttenoen, '.Pl$ .210$1f;-thence 
S 80°23 118 11 W along1 .. the North line thereof a dlstance of 31538.63 feet to the East rlght­
of-way line of the Bu rHngton Northern· Sante Fe Railroad, monumented with an Iron 
re bar; thence s 5°20'06" E al&ng said right-of·:way lfne a distance of 1,875.27 feet, 
monumented with a #5 re bar and cap s·tamped, 1'0arra'll R. Hirtz, .PLS 21.40"; thence N 
80°41 '2611 E a distance, of 3,666.40 feet to the W·e.st right-of-way line 6f U.S. Highway 
61

1 
monumented the sarne, being Sta i25+001 55'RT, monumented the sam~.; thence N 

9~04'37" W along said rlght.,of~way llne a distance of 9·37;20 feet to PT Sta 115+62.81 
551RT

1 
monumented the same; thence along, a curve to the left with a \Bdlus of 

22,863.3' and a chord bearing N9°.27'07'W~299.27'' a dlstance of 299.28 feet to. PC Sta 
112+62.8, 55'RT, monumented the same; thence N 90'49'37" W afong. said right-of-way 
line a distance of 562.."80 fe etto Sta.107+00, 65'RI, monumenteq the same: thence N 
80°1 0'23" E along said rJght-ofwway line .a dlstE!hC~ of5.00 fai:t to Sta 107+001 5'0'RI, 
monumented the same; thence N g,"49'-37" W arong eaid right-of-way Hne .a distance of 
90. i 4 feet to the point of beg-Inning and contalnfng, 156.50 acre·s. more or less. 

Subject to any and all easements, If any, affecting .the same. 
- . 

Tract 2 

A parcel or tract of land being that part of U.S.P.S No.s 45, and. 254, Township 25 
North, Range 14 East and Township 26 North, Range 14 East, New Madrid County, 
Missouri lying West of U. S. Highway 611, North of County Road 824 and East of the 
Burlington Northern - Santa Fe Railroad and being further described by metes and 
bounds as follows: 

Commencing at the .intersection of the North line of U.S.P.S. No. 255 and the West 
right-of-way line of .U.S . Highway 61, said point being monumented with a iron rebar and 
cap stamped, 11 John Ch ittenden, PLS 2108 11

; thence S 80°23'18" W along the North line 
thereof a distance of 3,538 .63 feet to the East right-of-way line of the Burlington 
Northern - Sante Fe R~ ilro_ad, monumented with an iron. rebar; thence .S 5°20' . .06" fi. 
along -said right-of-way line a<distance of 1 1875.27 feet, monumented with a #5 rebar 
and cap stamped, "Darra ll R. Hirtz, PLS 2140 11 for the point of beginning; thence 
continuing S 5°20 106 11 E along sa id right-of-way line a distance of 1,291 .33 feet to the 
North right-of-way line of County Road 824 and monumented the same; thence N 
80°41 126" E along the North right-of-way of said County Road 824 a distance of 
3, 755.67 feet to the West right-of-way line of U.S. Highway 61 and monumented the 
same; thence N 9°04'37" W along said right-of-way line a distance of 1,288.21 feet to 
Highway Station 125+00, 50 1RT and monumented the same; thence S 80°41 '26 11 W a 
distance of 3,671.40 feet to the point of beginning and containing, 109.82 acres, more 
or less. 

Subject to any and all easements 1 if any1 affecting the same:: 



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

NOTICE is gi\·en that a public hearing will be held by the City Council of the City of 
Sikeston, Missouri, at 11 :30 a.m. on Monday, March 26, 2018, at the City Hall in the 
City of Sikeston, Missouri, concerning the proposed annexation into the City of Sikeston 
of the following-described real estate in New Madrid County, Missouri, to-wit: 

Tract 1 

A parcel or tract of filhd being thnt part of U.S.P.S No.s 45, 254 and 255, Township 25 
r:orth, R:in.ge 14 East arid TownshJp 26 North; Range i4 East, New Msdrid COuhfy, 
.~., 1 s20urr ly1n9. West of U.S. Hfghway 61, North of Coimty Road 82.4 arid:.Ea!t·ofthe 
Su:l:~g l'.Jn Northern • S<ihta Fe 'Rallro..ad arid being fut1her described ~Y rnetesand 
~c 1:;:'s os follows: · 

Co:·:1msncing 31 1118. intersection or the North line of U.S.P.S. No. 255 an·d the We.st 
ri~1 !1!-cf-woy li110 01 ·u.s. Highway 51 for the polnt or bEJglnnlng, said point belnc 
monumented with a Iron rebarand cap stomped, 11John Chittenden, ·PL$ 2i08";ihence 
S 60'23'18" W '1ionudhe North Hne thereof .a dlstancG of 3,538.63 teetta the Ei:rst rfaht· 
of-way line of the Burlfngton Northern· SantEJ Fe Raliroad, monumented with an Jron 
r0c2r; 111e11ce S 5'20'06" E a!&ng said righ(·of-way lfne a distance of 1,875.27 feat, 
rr:onumGntcd with a #5 rebCJr and cap s(arnped, ''Darm!/ R. Hirtz, ·PLS 21.40w; thence N 
8'.)'.11'25" Ea disl<rnce, o( 3,66,6.40 foetto the We.st right.of-way UM of U.S. Highway 
61, n~onumrnlcd tho same, being Sta 125+00, 55'RT, monumented the samt!lj thsnca N 
8'04'3 7" W along S3 Id rlght-of'way line a distance of 937:20 feet to Pl Sta 115-r$2.8, 
55'F\T, monumGnteo the same; thence alono a curve to the left wlth a radlU3 of 
22,[ .'3. 3' and a chord bearing N9°27'07'W-299.27' a distance of 299,2°8 feet to. PC Sta 
112, C'2. i.J, 5 S'R r, monumented the same; !hence N 9•4 9'37" W along said rfght-of-way 
!'.:>2 J aistsnce or 562.80 feet to Sfa. 107-tOO, 5!>'RI, moni,Jmenteq tha $ame: tbenc·e N 
scno 23" E along $<'.lid rlght-ol-way line :a dlslahc1l of 5.oo foelto Sta 107+00, 60'RI, 
mon'.!monted tho same; thonce N ~·~9'37" W along Eaid right-of-way Hna a d!s!atlea or 
80.11, (eet to the point of beginning and confalnlno, 156.50 ocres, more or Jess. 

Sl:b1ec1 to any. ilnd oil casements, If any1 affecting the same-. 

Tract 2 

A pa:cel or tract of land being that part o( U.S.P.S No.s 45, and. 254, Township 25 
Ncnii, Range 14 East and Township 26 North, Range i4 East, New Madrid County 
I.:' s ::%11 l)1in9 We st of U.S. Highway 61,, North of County Road 824 and East of the' 
B1..rli.1glon Northern· Santa Fe Rallroad and being further described by metes and 
b::: 1~,.~s 2s follows: 

Cc;1r.mencing at the intersection of the North line of U.S.P.S. No. 255 and tha West 
rigf-::-of-way line of .U.S. Highway 61, said point being monumented with a Iron rebar and 
cop stamped, "John Chittenden, PLS 2108"; thence S 80°23'18" W along the North 11ne 
thereof a distance of 3,538.63 feet to the East right-of-way 11ne of the Burllngton 
Nonr.ern. - Sante Fe Roiil~o;id, monumented with an Jrr:in. re bar: ,theni;:a .S.5~20~6~' .i:;.. 
along ·said right-of.way line a<d/stance of i ,875.27 feet, monumented with a #5 re bar 
and cJp stamped, "Oarrall R. Hirtz, PLS 2140" for the point of beginning; thence 
con s 5'20'06" E along said right-of-way line a distance of 11291.33 feet to the 

\-of-way line of County Road 824 and monumented the same; thence N 
81J' -i 1 ·20" E 21/ong the North right·of-way of said County Road 824 a distance of 
3.7~5 ~r feel to \he West right·of-wayline of U.S. Hlghway61 and monumented the 
Sc:~e; :r1enci:: N 9'04'37" w along said right-of-way line a distance of 1,288.21 feet to 
HighN2; Station 125+00, 50'RT and monumented the same; thence S 80"41'26" W a 
dist2 nee of 3, 6 71. '10 feet to the point of beginning and containing, 109.82 acres, more 
or Jess. 

Subject 10 any and all easements, if any, affecting the same:: 



At this public hearing any interested person, corporation, or political subdivision may 
present evidence regarding the proposed annexation. Furthermore, any objections to the 
proposed annexation should be filed, in writing, with the City Clerk of the City of 
Sikeston, Missouri, by the close of business on Monday, April 9, 2018. 

As ordered by the City Council. 

CARROLL COUCH, City Clerk 



1 

 

Council Letter 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  February 26, 2018       
 

  
Originating Department:  City Manager 
 
 

To the Mayor and City Council:   
 
 

Subject: Lease of Essex Building to Bucheit Logistics, Inc.  
 
 

Attachment(s): 
 

1. None 
 

Action Options:     
 

1. Authorize City Manager to Negotiate and Execute Lease with Bucheit Logistics, Inc.  
2. Other Action Council May Deem Necessary 

  
Background:     
 
The City-owned Essex Building is currently vacant. Bucheit Logistics, Inc. would like to lease the 
north building (approximately 5,000 square feet formerly occupied by Taskmaster) with the 
following terms:  

 5 year lease from March 1, 2018-February 28, 2023 

 $3,000/month 

 Utilities will be paid by tenant 

 Bucheit will maintain first right of refusal on lease of the south building 

 City will perform some minor repairs to the roof and dock doors 
 
Staff seeks Council authorization to negotiate and execute a lease with the general terms outline 
above.  

  
 

City of Sikeston, MO 



1 

 

Council Letter 

 

 
 
 
Date of Meeting:   18-02-26 
  
Originating Department:  Department of Public Safety   

 

To the Mayor and City Council: 
 

Subject:  Authorization to Proceed with Purchase of Firefighting Foam 
 
Attachments: 

1. Quote from Sentinel Emergency Solutions 
 
Action Options: 

1. Authorization to Purchase Firefighting Foam 
2. Other action Council may deem appropriate 
 

Background: 
In September of 2017, the Sikeston Department of Public Safety responded to a 

tanker truck overturned on I-55, spilling Ethanol onto the ground.  The tanker truck’s 

insurance company was billed for the cost of the foam used to clean up the spill.  The City of 

Sikeston received reimbursement from the insurance company in the amount of $27,647, 

which covered the cost of foam, fuel and personnel.  

 

To replace the foam that was used, staff is seeking Council’s approval to purchase 62 

five gallon buckets of AR-AFFF foam from Sentinel Emergency Solutions out of Arnold, MO.  

Including shipping, the total cost is $14,055.90. 

 

     

 
 
  
 

  
  

City of Sikeston 















 

Council Letter 

 
Date of Meeting:   18-02-26 
  
Originating Department:  Public Works Department 
 
To the Mayor and City Council:   
 
Subject:   Award, Bid #18-09, CY-18 Street Improvement Program- Lambert Engineering, Inc. 
 
Attachments: 
 

1. Bid Tabulation Sheet 
2. Engineer’s Recommendation Letter 

 
Action Options:     
 

1. Award Bid 
2. Other Action Council May Deem Necessary 

 
Background:   
 
On February 6, 2018 the city received two (2) bids for the milling and resurfacing of Salcedo 
Road between North Main Street and Columbine; milling and resurfacing of Airport Boulevard; 
and street replacement of the 200 block of Daniel Street.  We requested that each vendor 
provide an Alternate bid (#1) for North West Street and (#2) Taylor Street. 
 
This work is part of the routine CY-18 Street improvement Program and will be completed 
before the start of the next school year, with funding appropriated through the Transportation 
Sales Tax Fund. 
 
Apex Paving of Cape Girardeau, Missouri submitted a low bid with a price of $206, 318.60 for 
the base bid; Alternate #1 bid price of $255,183.40; and Alternate #2 bid price of $273, 168.30.  
Our internal estimate for construction for the project was $175,727.00. A drainage improvement 
on Pine Street was included with the base bid pricing; however, we are no longer pursuing that 
as part of this project which should remove a cost of approximately $30,000.00.  At this time we 
ask that Council award the bid to Apex Paving Company. 
 
We hope to complete the Pine Street Drainage Improvement this summer as a part of another 
contract at a much lower cost.  
 
If the Salcedo MoDOT Project comes in under budget as currently forecasted, we hope to add 
the Northwest and Taylor Street alternates back in at a later this summer, if possible.  
. 
The bid tabulation sheet is attached for your review. 

 

 
 

 

City of Sikeston 







1 

 

Council Letter 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  February 26, 2018 
 

  
Originating Department:  City Manager 
 
 

To the Mayor and City Council:   
 
 

Subject: Scott County Flood Plain Project 
 
 

Attachment(s): 
 

1. None 
 

Action Options:     
 

1. Briefing Only 
2. Other Action Council May Deem Necessary 

  
Background:     
 
The City has been working with Allgeier Martin Engineers to finalize new proposed floodplain maps 
for the Scott County portion of Sikeston. We would like to propose moving the 11:30 a.m. March 26 
City Council meeting to 5:30 p.m. at the Clinton Building, and holding an open house for the public 
to review the new proposed maps from 4:00 p.m. – 5:30 p.m., immediately before the Council 
meeting.   
 
 

 

  
 

City of Sikeston, MO 


	Agenda

	Amendment to Sonny's Solid Waste Contract

	Resolution 18-02-01, Establishing Public Hearing on Annexation of Property

	Execute Lease with Bucheit Logistics

	Authorization to Purchase Firefighting Foam

	Authorization to Purchase Digital Voice Pagers

	Award Bid for Street Improvement Program CY18

	Scott County Flood Plain Project




